

Ct. Cases 88/2024  
BSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD. Vs. RANVEER SINGH AND  
ANR.  
(Punjabi Bagh)

13.03.2026

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for complainant company.  
Accused persons are absent.  
Sh. Rahul Mishra, Ld. Counsel for accused persons.

**Bail bond on behalf of accused no. 1 not filed. Surety  
bond on behalf of accused no. 2 not filed.**

Bailable warrant issued against both the accused persons  
received back served.

It is submitted by AR for the complainant that present  
matter has already been settled before PLA on 13.01.2025 for a sum of  
Rs. 1,78,000/- out of which Rs. 86,000/- has already been paid by the  
accused persons and accused persons defaulted in making payment.  
Copy of PLA order filed on record.

Ld. Counsel for accused persons sought passover for  
appearance of accused persons.

Be awaited.

**(Rakesh Kumar-IV)**  
**ASJ (Electricity) – 01,**  
**Central/ Tis Hazari Courts/ Extn. Block**  
**13.03.2026 (sy)**

**At 11.40AM,**

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for complainant company.  
Both accused with Ld. Counsel Sh. Rahul Mishra.

Today, accused persons has paid Rs. 10,000/- in cash to  
Sh. Saurabh, legal retainer for the complainant in terms of settlement.

Arguments on the point of notice stand heard.

After considering the allegations contained in the

Contd...2/-

complaint case and the documents including Inspection Report, Load Report, Seizure memo, CD containing videography of the inspection allegedly carried out at the site, etc., Court is of the view that prima facie case is made out against the accused persons for the offence punishable under section 135 of Electricity Act. Accordingly, notice in terms of Section 274 BNSS framed against both the accused persons for said offence, to which they pleaded not guilty and has claimed trial.

Put up for confirmation of further payment on in alternative for PE on **25.05.2026**.

**(Rakesh Kumar-IV)**  
**ASJ (Electricity) – 01,**  
**Central/ Tis Hazari Courts/ Extn. Block**  
13.03.2026 (sy)